MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1833.

To the Resolves-January Session, 1833.

A.

74
89
87
37
38
38
87
88
88
89
57
87
36
87
28
25
08
09
10
10
17
23
30
32
6 L
_
27
37

INDEX-

ALLEN, Frittam, Jr., and value to, for services rendered and ex-	
penses incurred by him and others in preventing the in-	
troduction of the Asiatic Cholera into this State, .	528
APPORTIONMENT of taxes on the several Counties,	559
APPROPRIATIONS, Military,	573
	0.0
ARGYLE PLANTATION, Five Hundred Dollars appropriated for	-
making road in, on certain conditions,	572
ASSESSORS of Plantations required to transmit to Secretary of	
State a statement of the expenditures for making and re-	
pairing Roads and Bridges for the four years last past, in	
	5 9 A
their respective plantations, .	530
ARTILLERY, Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions of, ac-	
counts of,	587
	587
220701000 0,, 2010 000,	
В.	
BANGOR, Town of, allowance to,	514
BANKS, Stock in, owned by the State, Treasurer authorized to re-	
ceive the dividends on,	531
BARING AND HOULTON ROAD, instructions to Agent of, 508	
	043
Resolve for laying out a Road to connect, with the United	
States Military Road,	574
BARSTOW, James, pension granted to,	505
BARTER, Pelatiah, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to	
	010
BATH, doings of County Commissioners in laying out a Road from	
Brunswick to, confirmed,	556
BEAN, Theodore, allowance to,	575
BEARS, &c., account of money paid for the destruction of, 546	588
BENNOCK, John, allowance to, on certain conditions,	513
BERRY, I. & Co., Seven Hundred Dollars allowed to, on account of	
State Printing,	517
BICKFORD, Alvan, Fifty Dollars allowed to,	567
BINGHAM, County Commissioners of Somerset County authorized	1.70
to expend a sum not exceeding Six Hundred Dollars for	
the anation of a Rulles over Austine Street to be until	
the erection of a Bridge over Austin's Stream, to be paid	200
to the Treasurer of the town of,	529
BISBEE, Lewis, pension granted to,	506
BISHOP, Zadock, and others, Land Agent authorized to give deeds	
of land to, upon certain conditions, .	517
BOUNDARY, North Eastern, Resolve additional respecting,	580
BRADBURY, Jabez, Resolve for the benefit of,	565
William, and others, Resolve on the petition of,	503
BRADLEY, Zebulon, appointed Committee to examine route for a	
	507
BRIDGES and Roads, Resolve for ascertaining the expense of mak-	
ing and consisting within this Clare	290
ing and repairing within this State,	530
BRIGADE Majors and Inspectors, accounts of, allowed, . 534	
BRIGHTON, Road from, to Moosehead Lake, Resolve for locating	526
BROOKS, George, pension granted to,	506
BROOKSVILLE, lot of land granted for the benefit of primary	000
	200
schools in,	532
BROWNVILLE, County Commissioners of Penobscot County au-	
thorized to appropriate Six Hundred Dollars to build a	
bridge over Pleasant River, in the town of.	557
BRUNSWICK, doings of County Commissioners in laying out a	
Road from Bath to confirmed in Rying Out a	gen
Road from Bath to, confirmed,	556
BUILDINGS, Public, Report of Committee on,	583
Resolve in favor of Commissioner of,	585
Resolve providing for the appointment of a Superintendant of	. 586
- I	,

BURLINGTON, County Commissioners of Penobscot County author-	
ized to expend on certain conditions, Twelve Hundred	
Dollars in making a Road from Passadunkeag River, to	
the town of,	555
BURNHAM, County Commissioners of Waldo County, authorized	000
DORTHIAM, County Commissioners of Waldo County, authorized	
to expend a sum not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars, for	517
the repair of highways in town of,	
BURNS, Robert, allowance to,	505
to be a constant of the constant ${f C}$. We satisfy	
	-00
CALL, Samuel, and John Wilkins, Thirty Five Dollars granted to,	530
CANADA ROAD, appropriation for the repair of,	506
additional Resolve for completing.	525
Report of Committee on petition of Charles Miller and John	
C. Glidden, relating to,	567
Resolve in favor of Miller and Glidden, late Agents of,	570
CARTHAGE, Resolve for the benefit of town of,	523
CAVALRY, Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions of, accounts	
allowed,	536
	560
CHAPLAINS of the Legislature, allowance to,	599
CHASE, Edward, allowance to,	92.8
CHERRYFIELD, doings of Court of Sessions in establishing a Road	F0F
and Bridge in the town of, made valid and legal,	505
CLAIM, Massachusetts, allowance to William King, Agent,	504
Report of Committee on,	520
Resolve for adjusting,	523
Treasurer of State authorized to receive the proportion of,	
belonging to this State,	531
CLERKS of Towns and Parishes, holding Parsonage Lands, re-	
quired to make return to Secretary of State, of the quan-	
tity, quality, value &c. of the same,	566
COLLEGES in Maine, Report of Committee on,	561
Resolve for the improvement of,	564
	003
CONTINGENT EXPENSES, Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ap-	K90
propriated for the payment of,	526
CORONERS, accounts of, allowed,	537
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of Cumberland and Lincoln Coun-	
ties, certain doings of, confirmed,	556
of Oxford County, authorized to expend money for repairing	
County Roads in the town of Carthage,	523
of Penobscot County, authorized to expend Twelve Hundred	
Dollars in making a Road from Passadunkeag River, to the	
town of Burlington, upon certain conditions,	555
of Penobscot County, authorized to appropriate Six Hundred	
Dollars to build a Bridge over Pleasant River in the town of	
Brownville,	557
of Somerset County, authorized to expend a sum not exceed-	
ing Six Hundred Dollars for the erection of a Bridge over	
Austin's Stream, to be paid to the Treasurer of the town of	
Bingham,	529
authorized to expend Three Hundred Dollars to build a Road in	020
	F F O
the town of Hartland,	558
of Waldo County, authorized to expend Five Hundred Dollars	
for repair of highways in the town of Burnham,	517
of York County, authorized to pay to Treasurer of Kennebunk	
Port the amount over-assessed upon said town,	503
COUNTY of Kennebec, Register of Probate for, compensation in-	
creased,	531
of Penobscot, Register of Probate for, compensation increased.	565

COURT of Common Pleas, authorized to admit Warren Rawson to	
practise law upon certain conditions,	516
of Sessions, certain doings of, made valid and legal,	505
COURTS Martial, accounts of, allowed,	533
CROWS, account for money paid for the destruction of, . 540	588
CUMBERLAND County, taxation of,	560
\mathbf{D}_{i}	
DAVIS, Israel, and Jacob M. Russell, Land Agent authorized to	
convey certain lands to,	509
DEAF AND DUMB, One Thousand Dollars granted annually for the	
instruction and education of,	564
DIVISION INSPECTORS, accounts of, allowed,	534
DOCUMENTS printed by order of the Legislature, Resolve for the	
preservation of,	501
DUNLAP, Ebenezer, pension granted to,	512
E.	aje i
EVDENCES Continuent Sound Hundred and Eifer Dollars onne	
EXPENSES, Contingent, Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars appro-	526
priated for the payment of,	940
\mathbf{F} .	
FULLER, William C. allowance to,	572
G.	
GLIDDEN, John C. and Charles Miller, Report of Committee on	
petition of,	567
Resolve in favor of,	570
GOVERNOR, [See Messages.]	
requested to transmit to the President of the Senate of the	
United States and to the Senators from Maine, the Re-	
solves respecting the Senators from Maine,	502
authorized to instruct and direct the Agent of the Baring	* 0 0
and Houlton Road to build a Bridge across Schoodic River,	
authorized to adjust and finally settle the Massachusetts Claim	,523
authorized to appoint an Agent to lay out a Road from	
Weeks' Mills in Brighton, in the County of Somerset, to	
the foot of Moose Head Lake,	527
authorized to appoint an Agent to expend the amount appro-	
priated for making a Road from Passadunkeag River to	ڊ مز ر
the town of Burlington,	ანწ
authorized to appoint a Commission of three literary, scien-	
tific and practical men to take into consideration the sys-	FC4
tem of education pursued by the Colleges in Maine,	564
authorized to appoint an Agent to superintend the making of	
a Road through the Waterville College Township in the	572
Plantation of Argyle,	074
authorized to appoint an Agent to locate a Road through the	
East half of Township numbered Six, Townships num-	
bered Seven and Eight in the 2d Range North of Bingham's	574
Purchase to the Baring and Houlton Road,	014
authorized to direct the Attorney General, should be deem	
it advisable, to file and prosecute before the S. J. Court a	
Quo Warranto against the Managers of the Steam Nav-	581
igation Lottery,	001
anthorized and required to appoint a Superintendant of Pub- lic Buildings,	586
ne bandings,	500

GOVERNOR authorized to ask and receive of the Government of the United States a reimbursement of the sum allowed to Daniel Savage and others,	593 557
${ m H}$	
HALLOWELL, Gun House in, Adjutant General authorized to remove HANCOCK County, taxation of,	,557 560
HAR'TLAND, County Commissioners of Somerset County empowered to aid town of, in building Road, HILTON, Elisha, One Hundred Dollars granted to, on certain con-	558
ditions, HISTORY OF MAINE, Williamson's, Resolve for the purchaso and distribution of,	532 515
HOLDEN, Samuel, allowance to,	512
I	
INDIAN LANDS, additional Resolve providing for the purchase of, INDIANS, Passamaquoddy, Agent of, authorized and directed to distribute all moneys belonging to said tribe, arising from the sale of timber &c. among the families of said tribe in	524
just proportions,	527
Special Agents of, allowed Fifty Dollars,	507
Penobscot, Special Agents of, allowed Fifty Dollars, .	514
INFANTRY, Adjutants of Regiments of, accounts of, allowed,	535
INSPECTORS, Brigade, accounts of, allowed,	534
Division, accounts of, allowed, ISLE OF HOLT, Land Agent authorized to sell and convey lands on,	534 510
J.	
JENNINGS, Tappan, allowance to,	512
\mathbf{K} .	
KENNEBEC County, taxation of,	560
compensation to Register of Probate for, increased,	531
KENNEBUNK PORT, Resolve for the benefit of the town of,	503
KING, William, allowance to,	504
lands to,	510
L.	
LAND AGENT authorized to convey one hundred and sixty acres of land in the South half of Township No. 8 2d Range upon certain conditions, authorized to convey certain lands to Israel Davis and Jacob	508
M. Russell,	509
authorized to convey certain lots of land on the Isle of Holt to sundry individuals,	510
authorized to sell all the land on the Isle of Holt belonging to the State,	510
duty of, under Resolves of February 14, 1829, and February 27, 1832,	517~
authorized to discharge the judgment and execution against Samuel Leach, on certain conditions,	523

LAND AGENT authorized to refund to Samuel Call and John Wilkins Thirty Five Dollars for deficiency of land purchased by	
them of the State,	530
directed to convey a lot of land for the benefit of primary	
	$\begin{array}{c} 532 \\ 561 \end{array}$
recours in two org	901
$\mathbf{M}.$	
MAJORS and Inspectors, Brigade, accounts of, allowed,	534
MASSACHUSETTS CLAIM, allowance to William King, Agent,	504
	$\frac{520}{523}$
Resolve for adjusting, MASSACHUSETTS and Maine, Resolve respecting the Records	υΔυ
of the Commissioners of, under the act of Separation,	510
MERITHEW, Benjamin, Land Agent authorized to convey certain	
lands to,	510
MESSAGE, Governor's General, January Session 1833, Special, transmitting report of Commissioners of Public Buildings,	491 - 581 -
communicating the Report of the Land Agent, .	595 -
transmitting Resolutions of the Legislature of New Hamp-	
shire approving the Proclamation of the President of the	595
United States, announcing a vacancy in the Office of Major General in the	000
4th and 7th Divisions of the Militia,	5 96
transmitting Resolutions of the Legislature of South Caroli-	***
na and of the General Assembly of the State of Illinois, communicating Report of Bank Commissioners,	596 ∕ 596
transmitting Resolutions of the General Assembly of the	000
State of North Carolina in opposition to the doctrine of	
Nullification and in favor of a repeal of the existing Tariff,	597
transmitting Resolutions of the Legislature of Massachusetts in favor of the existing Tariff,	597
transmitting Resolutions of the Legislature of the States of	007
Indiana and Delaware in relation to the proceedings of	
South Carolina, &c.	597
announcing a vacancy in the office of Major General in the Sth Division,	598
transmitting Resolutions of the General Assemblies of the	500
States of Delaware and Virginia in relation to the affairs of	
South Carolina and the Tariff,	598
transmitting letter from the Hon. Peleg Sprague, "Resolutions of the Legislature of Delaware in	599
relation to the Militia,	599
in relation to the North Eastern Boundary,	599
MILITARY appropriations,	573
property in Portland, compensation of the person taking charge of, increased,	559
MILITIA, powder for, on day of review, account of money paid for,549	
Laws, Resolve for the printing and distribution of,	593
MILLER, Charles, and John C. Glidden, Report of Committee on	567
petition of,	570
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS allowed, 539	
McMAHON, Samuel W., Ten Dollars allowed to,	572
MONUMEN'T to the late Gov. Lincoln, Resolve for erecting,	573
MOOR, Cyrus, appointed Committee to examine route for a Turn- pike Road,	507
MOOSE HEAD LAKE, Resolve for locating a Road from Brighton to,	526

MORRIS, Charles, allowance to, MOSHER, David, Resolve for the benefit of,	$\begin{array}{c} 526 \\ 571 \end{array}$
${f N}.$	
NEPTUNE, Sebattis and Joseph Stanislaus, allowance to, NORTH EASTERN BOUNDARY. [See Boundary.]	507
NYE, Heman, pension granted to,	511
О.	
OSGOOD, Abraham, allowance to, OXFORD County, taxation of,	591 560
Ρ.	
PARSONAGE LANDS, &c., Clerks of towns and Parishes holding, to make return of quantity, quality, value &c. to the Sec-	
retary of State,	566
granted to,	574
Seminary, One Thousand Dollars granted to, PASSADUNKEAG RIVER, County Commissioners of Penobscot County authorized to expend Twelve Hundred Dollars in	558
making Road from, to the town of Burlington, on certain conditions,	555
PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS, Agent of, authorized and directed to distribute all moneys arising from the sale of timber	000
&c. belonging to said tribe, among the families of said tribe in just proportions,	527
C	507
PAY ROLL of the House of Representatives,	575
Resolve relating to,	580
of the Senate,	590
Resolve relating to,	591
PENOBSCOT County, taxation of,	560
compensation to Register of Probate for, increased,	565
Indians, Special Agents of, allowed Fifty Dollars, .	514
PENSION granted to James Barstow,	505
Editio Disperi	506
Coole Bloks,	506
reducit builts,	505
" Ebenezer Dunlap, " Heman Nye,	512
Tichan 11ye,	511
" George Sawtell, " David Seavey, additional Resolve,	556 510
PIKE, Alvin, allowance to,	514
PITTS, John, administrator, authorized to execute deed to David Moshe PLANTATION of Argyle, appropriation for making road in, on	
certain eonditions,	572
POWDER for Militia on day of Review, account of money paid for,54	9 589
PREBLE, William P. allowance to,	590
PRINTERS, accounts of, allowed,	533
PUBLIC BUILDINGS, Report of Committee on,	583
Resolve in favor of Commissioner of,	585
Resolve providing for the appointment of Superintendant of,	586
R.	
RAWSON, Warren, allowed to practise law as Attornoy in C. C. Pleas, on certain conditions,	516

RECORDS of the Commissioners of Maine and Massachusetts under the Act of Separation, Resolve relating to,	510
REDINGTON, Asa Jr., allowance to, as Draftsman,	592
REGISTER of Probate for Kennebec County, compensation of,	
increased,	531
for Penabscot County, compensation of, increased,	565
REPORT of Committee on the affairs of South Carolina, .	518
on the Massachusetts Claim,	520
on the Colleges in this State.	561
	567
on accounts against the State, 533	587
on the Public Buildings,	583
of Council on the account of the Commissioners of Public	
Buildings,	582
REPORTER of Decisions, duty of, prescribed,	529
REPRESENTATIVES, House of, Pay Roll of,	575
Resolve on Pay Roll of,	580
RICHARDSON, George F., allowance to,	514
ROAD, Baring and Houlton, instructions to the Agent of, 508	528
Canada, appropriation for the repair of,	506
additional Resolve for completing,	525
in Penobscot County, Resolve appropriating Twelve Hundred	
Dollars for the making of, on certain conditions,	555
in Plantation of Argule appropriations for making	572
in Plantation of Argyle, appropriations for making, . ROADS and Bridges, Resolve for ascertaining the expense of mak-	
ing and repairing, within this State,	530
ROLL of accounts, No. 14,	
ROSE, Daniel, Land Agent, One Thousand Dollars allowed to,	561
RUSSELL, Jacob M. and Israel Davis, Land Agent authorized to	
convey ocrtain lands to,	509
convey deriam rands to,	500
S.	
SAVAGE Daniel and others allowance to	593
SAVAGE, Daniel and others, allowance to, Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to.	593 513
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to,	513
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to,	
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain	513 556
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to,	513 556 510
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of,	513 556 510 532
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to,	513 556 510
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute	513 556 510 532
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of	513 556 510 532 555
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine,	513 556 510 532
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and As-	513 556 510 532 555
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making	513 556 510 532 555 515
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges,	513 556 510 532 555
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and	513 556 510 532 555 515
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use	513 556 510 532 555 515
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use of the Legislature,	513 556 510 532 555 515
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use of the Legislature, SELECTMEN of Towns required to transmit to Secretary of State	513 556 510 532 555 515
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use of the Legislature, SELECTMEN of Towns required to transmit to Secretary of State a Statement showing the amount of expenditures for mak-	513 556 510 532 555 515
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use of the Legislature, SELECTMEN of Towns required to transmit to Secretary of State a Statement showing the amount of expenditures for making and repairing Roads and Bridges for four years last	513 556 510 532 555 515 530
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use of the Legislature, SELECTMEN of Towns required to transmit to Secretary of State a Statement showing the amount of expenditures for making and repairing Roads and Bridges for four years last past, in their respective towns,	513 5566 510 532 555 515 530 530
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use of the Legislature, SELECTMEN of Towns required to transmit to Secretary of State a Statement showing the amount of expenditures for making and repairing Roads and Bridges for four years last past, in their respective towns, SEMINARY, Parsonsfield, one Thousand dollars granted to,	513 5566 510 532 555 515 530 530 558
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use of the Legislature, SELECTMEN of Towns required to transmit to Secretary of State a Statement showing the amount of expenditures for making and repairing Roads and Bridges for four years last past, in their respective towns, SEMINARY, Parsonsfield, one Thousand dollars granted to, Westbrook, One Thousand dollars granted to,	513 556 510 582 555 515 530 530 530 558 568
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use of the Legislature, SELECTMEN of Towns required to transmit to Secretary of State a Statement showing the amount of expenditures for making and repairing Roads and Bridges for four years last past, in their respective towns, SEMINARY, Parsonsfield, one Thousand dollars granted to, Westbrook, One Thousand dollars granted to, SENATE, Pay Roll of,	513 556 510 532 555 515 530 530 530 558 568 568 569
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use of the Legislature, SELECTMEN of Towns required to transmit to Secretary of State a Statement showing the amount of expenditures for making and repairing Roads and Bridges for four years last past, in their respective towns, SEMINARY, Parsonsfield, one Thousand dollars granted to, Westbrook, One Thousand dollars granted to, SENATE, Pay Roll of, SENATORS, of the United States from Maine, Resolve respecting,	513 556 510 532 555 515 530 530 530 558 568 568 569 501
Herbert, additional Resolve granting pension to, SAWTELL, George, pension granted to, SAWYER, Nathaniel, Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to, SCHOOLS in Brooksville, lot of land granted for the benefit of, SEAVEY, Samuel, allowance to, SECRETARY OF STATE, authorized to purchase and distribute three hundred and fifty copies of Williamson's History of Maine, required to transmit blanks to Selectmen of Towns and Assors of Plantations, for returns of expenditures in making and repairing Roads and Bridges, required to make an abstract of the returns aforesaid and cause five hundred copies thereof to be printed for the use of the Legislature, SELECTMEN of Towns required to transmit to Secretary of State a Statement showing the amount of expenditures for making and repairing Roads and Bridges for four years last past, in their respective towns, SEMINARY, Parsonsfield, one Thousand dollars granted to, Westbrook, One Thousand dollars granted to, SENATE, Pay Roll of,	513 556 510 532 555 515 530 530 530 558 568 568 569

INDEX-

COMPRETE COMPANY	
SOMERSET County, taxation of,	560
SOUTH CAROLINA, Report of Committee on the affairs of,	518
Resolves relating to, SPOFFORD, Frederic, and Nathaniel Treat, allowance to, for	519
deficiency of land purchased by them of the State,	525
STANISLAUS, Joseph, and Sebattis Neptune, allowance to,	507
STATE Printing, Seven Hundred Dollars allowed I. Berry & Co.	
on account of,	517
Prison, Resolve in favor of Warden of,	511
STEAM NAVIGATION LOTTERY, Resolve relative to,	581
SUPERINTENDANT of Public Buildings, Resolve for the appoint-	HA.
ment of,	586
**	
T. *	
TAXES assessed on the several Counties,	559
TOMER, Sebattis and Francis Lola, allowance to,	514
TOWNS and Parishes, holding Parsonage lands, Clerks of required	
to make return to Secretary of State, of the quality, quan-	
tity, value &c. of the same,	566
TOWNSHIP No. 8-2d Range, Resolve respecting building mills in,	508
TRAFTON, Mark and others, Resolve on the petition of, .	507
TREASURER of State, authorized to obtain a loan, . 524	558
to receive proportion of Massachusetts Claim belonging to	
this State,	531
to receive dividend on Bank Stock owned by the State,	531
TREAT, Nathaniel, and Frederick Spofford, allowance to, for	
deficiency of land purchased by them, of the State, .	525
U.	
UNITED STATES Military Road, Resolve for laying out a Road	
to connect the Baring and Houlton Road with,	574
to some one seeing and seemed seems,	~
W.	
WALDO County, taxation of,	560
WARDEN of the State Prison, Resolve in favor of,	511
WASHINGTON County, taxation of,	560
WELLINGTON, Joel, Resolve for the benefit of,	565
WESTBROOK SEMINARY, One Thousand Dollars granted to,	560
WILDCATS &c., account of money paid out for the destruction of, 546	
WILKINS, Daniel, appointed Committee to examine route for a	
Turnpike road,	507
John, and Samuel Call, Resolve in favor of,	530
WILLIAMS, REUEL, Commissioner of Public Buildings, Re-	
solve in favor of,	585
WILLIAMSON'S History of Maine, Resolve for the purchase and	
distribution of,	515
WILSON, Obed, Twenty Dollars allowed to,	566
WOLVES &c., account of money paid for the destruction of, 546	588
\mathbf{Y} .	
YORK County, taxation of,	560
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	